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1. SB 35 Application and Submittals

2. Correspondence from City
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4. Appeal and Submittals

5. City of Los Altos Parking Standards Exhibit A

Initiated by:
40 Main Street Offices, LLC - Appellant

Previous Council Consideration:
None

Fiscal Impact:
Undetermined

Environmental Review
The Council’s consideration and action on the appeal is exempt from CEQA pursuant to, without
limitation, CEQA Guidelines Sections 15270(b) and 15378.

Policy Question(s) for Council Consideration:

e Does the application for a proposed mixed-use project at 40 Main Street qualify for a
streamlined ministerial permit under California Government Code Section 65913.4, which is
commonly referred to as SB 35?

e Shall the City Council overturn staff’s determination and grant the appeal?

Summary

Appellant has submitted an appeal to the City Council of staff’s determination that the proposed
project is not subject to and does not qualify for streamlined processing pursuant to Government
Code Section 65913.4, which is commonly known as SB 35. Appellant asserts the City has violated
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Subject: 40 Main Street Appeal

law by failing to ministerially approve the application pursuant to SB 35 and the Housing
Accountability Act (Gov. Code § 65589.5).

Staff has determined the project does not qualify for SB 35 because (1) the project relies on a density
bonus that exceeds that provided for under the State Density Bonus Law and, therefore, is not
consistent with objective development standards; (2) the project fails to designate 2/3 of its overall
square footage for residential uses; (3) the application does not provide sufficient documentation to
enable the City to evaluate whether it can approve density bonus concessions/incentives and waivers
necessary to development the project; (4) the project is inconsistent with identified objective standards
for parking, ingress/egress and design.

Staff also has determined that the Housing Accountability Act does not apply.

Staff Recommendation

Conduct a public hearing on the appeal. Close the public hearing and after considering the full record
before the Council, provide direction to staff to return at the next regular City Council meeting with
a resolution granting or denying the appeal and making appropriate findings.
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Subject: 40 Main Street Appeal

Purpose

Los Altos Municipal Code Section 1.12.010 provides the opportunity for any interested party to appeal
to the City Council his or her objections to the whole or any portion of an administrative decision
made by a City official that involves the exercise of administrative discretion or personal judgment.
The Council’s conduct of the appeal shall be de novo (i.e., anew, as if the decision had not been
previously rendered) (Los Altos Municipal Code § 1.12.060.). The appeal is appropriate as the
appellant is appealing staff’s exercise of administrative discretion when it determined the Project as
proposed does not qualify for SB35 streamlining.

Background

On November 8, 2018 the appellant submitted an application for streamlined ministerial review of
the proposed project under SB 35. The project site, a single parcel, is an interior lot of 6,950 square
feet and is improved with a one-story office building containing 2,127 square feet of floor area. The
site is bordered by Main Street at the east, commercial buildings to the north and south, and a parking
plaza with its travel aisle network to the west. The site is within the City’s public parking plaza system
in the Downtown.

Appellant has proposed a five-story mixed use building with two levels of underground parking. Uses
within the proposed building include office space on the first level and fifteen (15) residential rental
units on levels two to five. Two of the fifteen (15) residential rental units are proposed as below market
rate (BMR) units. The highest point on the proposed structure is called out as 66’4”. Access to the
two levels of underground parking are provided by a system that accommodates a single vehicle and
is accessed from public parking plaza ten. A total of eighteen (18) parking spaces and various storage
areas are provided between the two underground parking levels.

The project seeks streamlined ministerial approval pursuant to Government Code Section 65913.4
and approval of concessions/incentives, waivers, and density bonus units pursuant to the Government
Code. Concessions/incentives and waivers include an increase in the permitted height, reduction in
rear yard setback, and increase in the allowable coverage of the rooftop area among others. The project
includes the removal of existing structures, site improvements, plants, and landscaping.

On December 7, 2018, the City timely responded to the application, finding that the project is not
eligible for SB 35. The City response found that the project was ineligible for SB 35, because, among
other things, it is inconsistent with objective City development standards for access/egress to the
proposed off-street underground parking levels. The City notified the appellant that the application
failed to provide necessary materials and specified the additional materials necessary for the City to
evaluate the application.

In its review, staff determined that the application failed to provide sufficient information necessary
for the City to determine whether the project is consistent with all applicable City objective standards.
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For example, the application depends upon the grant of density bonus concessions and waivers to be
considered consistent with City development standards. The application, however, fails to include
sufficient information to enable staff to determine if the requested density bonus
concession/incentives can be granted consistent with state and local laws.

Appellant never has provided the additional information City needed to evaluate the application.
Instead, the appellant waited several weeks before writing to the City to assert that the project must
be ministerially approved under SB 35. After several exchanges of correspondence, appellant timely
appealed to the City Council staff’s determination that the proposed project is not subject to
streamlined permit processing of a development application provided by SB 35.

Discussion/Analysis

Summary of SB 35

California Government Code Section 65913.4, commonly referred to as SB 35, effective on January
1, 2018, provides a streamlined ministerial approval process for projects that meet specified site and
project criteria and objective development standards. The State’s standards include that a project be
at an infill location (at least 75% of surrounding properties developed) and be proposed on a site
whose general plan and zoning designations provide for residential or mixed use. For mixed-use
projects, at least two-thirds of the square footage of developments must be designated for residential
use. For SB 35 eligible projects, State law removes a City’s ability to require a conditional use permit
for qualifying developments and limits design review to compliance with objective design standards.

The project must also comply with all “objective” general plan, zoning, and design review standards.
Staff’s determination following a review of the plans and submittals for the project were that it did
not comply with objective standards and that further information was required for staff to continue
its evaluation of the project.

SB 35 also establishes strict deadlines for project evaluation and approval. For projects of 150 units,
a local jurisdiction must make an initial determination of whether a project is eligible for SB 35 within
60 days of application submittal If the project is eligible, the jurisdiction’s design review and public
oversight must be completed within 90 days from application submittal This review and oversight is
ministerial: ie., “objective and strictly focused on assessing compliance with [SB 35 criteria], as well
as any reasonable objective design standards published and adopted by ordinance or resolution: before
submission of the application and “broadly applicable to development within the jurisdiction.” (Gov.
Code § 65913.4(c)).
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Compliance with SB 35 Project Criteria

On its face, the application fails to qualify for SB 35 on two grounds. First, the project does not
provide two-thirds of the development’s square footage for residential uses. As noted above, this is
required for mixed-use projects to qualify for SB 35 (Gov Code §65913.4(a)(2)(C)). Although the
application lacks sufficient detail to fully evaluate key project details, when totaling all five floor levels
and the two subgrade parking levels, the total development would comprise approximately 42,276
square feet, 22,821 square feet of which would be designated for housing. However, to meet SB 35
requirements, 28,184 square feet of the total project would need be designated for housing in order
to comprise two-thirds of total development. As noted in the City’s response to the application, the
City requested further information regarding the proposed project, including, among other things, the
dimensions of driveway parking and loading area and for net floor area calculation diagrams.
Nonetheless, on its face, the application fails to present a project comprise two-thirds residential uses
as required to qualify for SB 35.

Second, as discussed in the section below, the density bonus request for the project exceeds the
maximum 35% mandatory bonus State Density Bonus Law provides. Although the Los Altos density
bonus ordinance allows discretionary approval of bonuses in excess of 35%, SB 35 does not authorize
or contemplate that such a bonus would be considered as “consistent with objective” development
standards as necessary to qualify for streamlined ministerial review and approval.

Density Bonus Request

To assert that the project is consistent with City objective standards, the applicant is seeking density
bonus units, concessions/incentives, and waivers for the proposed project. To avail themselves of
these, the applicant is claiming that a project conforming to the conditions of the site and all objective
development standards will be a three-story mixed-use structure having ground level office space and
eight rental units on the two floors above that with one sub-grade parking level having eight parking
spaces, space for storage, and elevator access. Applicant proposes that two of the eight rental units in
this scheme be reserved for rental at the low-income level or 25% of the eight rental units.

Under SB 35, the City’s determination that a project is consistent with objective development
standards shall be made “excluding any additional density or any other concessions, incentives, or
waivers of development standards granted pursuant to the Density Bonus Law [Gov Code] Section

65915.” (Gov. Code § 65913.4(2)(5))

In the Downtown Commercial District (General Plan Designation) or the CRS/OAD (Zone District),
which governs the subject site, the maximum allowable density is not identified in maximum units
per acre; rather, objective density determinations are made based on site conditions such as its width,
depth, geometry (shape), or topographic features and compliance with objective zoning standards
such as setbacks, height limit, and parking standards.
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The application, however, lacks sufficient information to enable a calculation of base density, thereby
rendering infeasible any calculation of a percentage-based density bonus. Even assuming applicant’s
assumptions and calculations are correct, with the proposed mix of low income to market rate rental
units, the project would be entitled to a density bonus of 35% per State law and Los Altos density
bonus regulations, which would be an additional three units on the project site. This would mean that,
for purposes of SB 35 evaluation, a project with a 35% density bonus would be considered consistent
with objective maximum densities.

However, even under applicant’s calculations, the applicant is seeking an 87.5% density bonus increase
(7/8 = 87.5%): an additional 7 units to be added to the eight of the conforming project for the
proposed total of 15 units, which is significantly higher than the 35% density bonus increase required
by the City’s density bonus regulations and state law. Although the City’s local density bonus ordinance
provides the City Council with discretion to grant a density bonus higher than 35%., SB 35 does not
require nor contemplate that such a discretionary bonus can or should be consistent with objective
standards.

To the contrary, this means that, on its face, the application fails to qualify for SB 35. SB 35 specifies
that an evaluation of consistency with objective standards shall exclude density “granted pursuant to
the [State] Density Bonus Law in [Gov. Code] Section 65915].” (Gov. Code § 65913.4(2)(5). To
assume a discretionary density bonus in excess of the State Density Bonus Law would appear to
conflict with SB 35, which does not authorize the City to incorporate discretionary density bonus
approvals into this consistency determinations.

Concessions/Incentives & Waivers
In addition to an 87.5% density bonus, applicant secks concessions/incentives, and waivers for the
proposed project. These are as follows

Concessions/ Incentives

Appellant is seeking to apply the 11° Los Altos Density Bonus regulations-on-menu height increase
to the proposed building two times, which would provide an additional 227 height to the building for
an additional 22’ above the 30’ height limit, for a total of 52’, with a waiver request for additional 2/3
of a floor to achieve a 56°6” height to the top of the roof deck.” Parapets and other structures exceed
this height and extend up to a height of 66’ 4” at the tallest point on the building.

Additional Waivers
Appellant is also seeking the following waivers for the project

® Parking, compliance with the one space per unit requirement imposed by SB 35, 15 residential
units and 18 parking spaces proposed. (Note that since this project site is within the
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Downtown Parking District, floor area equal to 100% of the area of the lot is not required to
provide parking; thus, parking is not required for the proposed first floor office space)
* Anincrease in the area that roof structures may occupy of the building roof from 4% to 4.4%

As noted above, the application does not provide sufficient information for the City determine the
project’s base density and, therefore, the project’s level of eligibility for density bonus benefits.
Assuming for purposes of discussion that the appellants’ density assumptions are correct, the project
would qualify for up to two concessions/incentives under the State Density Bonus Law and the City’s
density bonus regulations. An unlimited number of waivers are available for density bonus eligible
projects to waive or reduce development standards that will have the effect of physically precluding
the development so long as the City does not make contrary findings.

SB 35, however, does not purport to abrogate the City’s discretion under the State Density Bonus
Law and the City’s density bonus regulations to deny a concession or incentive if it makes a written
finding, based on substantial evidence, of any of the following:

a. The concession ot incentive does not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions,
consistent with the definition of "concession" or "incentive," to provide for affordable
housing costs, as defined in Health & Safety Section 50052.5, or for rents for the
targeted units to be set as specified in subsection (I).

b.  The concession or incentive would have a specific, adverse impact upon public health
and safety or the physical environment or on any real property that is listed in the
California Register of Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible method to
satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific, adverse impact without rendering the
development unaffordable to low-income and moderate-income households

c. The concession or incentive would be contrary to state or federal law.

Likewise, the City can deny a requested waiver if it finds the waiver would:

a.  Waive or reduce a development standard that would not have the effect of physically
precluding the construction of a development meeting the criteria of this section at the
densities or with the incentives permitted under this section; or

b.  Have a specific, adverse impact upon health, safety, or the physical environment, and
for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific
adverse impact; or

c. Have an adverse impact on any real property that is listed in the California Register of
Historical Resources; or

d.  Be contrary to state or federal law.

The application did not provide staff with sufficient information that would allow it to complete its
evaluation of the requested concessions/incentives and waivers. As a result, staff’s initial December
7, 2018 response to the application requested additional documentation and information necessary for
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the City to reasonably and competently evaluate the project’s compliance with objective standards,
including density bonus concessions/incentives and waivers.

The requested concessions/incentives and waivers must be granted in order for the project to qualify
for SB 35 streamlining. But, the application and the record as a whole does not provide sufficient
information for the City reasonably to evaluate or determine whether the density bonus and related
benefits, including the discretionary density bonus (i.e., above 35%) could or should be authorized,
nor whether the State-sanctioned findings for denial of concessions/incentives or waivers should

apply.

Other Objective Development Standards

As noted earlier, a project submitted for SB 35 streamlining must also comply with all “objective”
general plan, zoning, and design review standards. Although the application lacked sufficient detail for
staff to evaluate consistency with all applicable objective standards, the City’s initial review was able
to identify the following standards with which the project either conflicts or for which the City requires
further information to evaluate:

Off Street Parking Standards

The project does not comply with Municipal Code Section 14.74.200 N., which requires that off-street
parking areas be in accordance with the minimum standards shown on the drawing labeled “Parking
Standards Exhibit A”. There are no provisions in this Parking Standards Exhibit for a vehicle lift
system that provides access to subgrade parking levels. Rather a detail of standards for ramps
providing access/egress to parking is cleatly shown on the last page of this exhibit. Lacking compliance
with the standard, staff requested additional information that would be used to analyze this system
and identify the proper permitting process where such a system could be considered.

The appellant will need to demonstrate and provide plans and details that subgrade parking designed
to meet the objective standards of the code — a ramping system with appropriate grade/slope,
transition zones and parking spaces with aisle widths compliant with the objective standards of Parking
Standards Exhibit ‘A’. Lacking these plans and details, staff cannot confirm that a compliant project
would have eight units. Also, staff noted in its notice of incomplete application that complete
engineering plan of the vehicle circulation system for the proposed parking and its interaction with
circulation in Public Parking Plaza 10 was required so that an appropriate evaluation of this project
can be conducted.

Subgrade Parking Access/ Egress & Impacts to Circnlation at Parking Plaza 10

Appellant proposes a lift system “car elevator” to transport vehicles from the street level to the two
underground parking levels where 18 parking spaces are proposed. The lift measures approximately
12’ x 24°, large enough to accommodate one vehicle at a time. No manufacturer or engineering details
on this lift system have been provided. Municipal Code Section 14.74.200 N., which requires that off-
street parking areas be in accordance with the minimum standards shown on the drawing labeled
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“Parking Standards Exhibit A”. Parking Standards Exhibit provides no standards or allowances for a
vehicle lift system. Rather a detail of standards for ramps providing access/egtess to parking is cleatly
provided on the last page of this exhibit. It notes that the maximum ramp grade is 20% with shallower
grades for the upper and lower transition areas on the ramp. The proposed lift system does not meet
these standards and the City in its notice of incomplete application requested further engineering plans
and details regarding the circulation at the parking levels and at Public Parking Plaza 10.

Parking Standards Exhibit A — Ramp Detail

Architecture and Building Design

The project also fails to comply with objective design standards found in the Downtown Design
Guidelines. Notably staff found a conflict between the project and the following guidelines - 3.2.1 b)
Break larger building into smaller components; 3.2.2 b) Relate the facade designs to adjacent
structures; and 3.2.7 b) Avoid architectural styles and monumental building elements that do not relate
to the small human scale of Downtown Los Altos. In evaluating projects in the Downtown, the
Downtown Design Guidelines provide the standards by which a proposed structure is evaluated. In
its evaluation of this project — staff found that the proposal did not comply with the following
standards:

3.2.1 b) Break larger building into smaller components

Proposed building is one large multi-story structure that is uniform in its materials, finishes, and trim
and has not been divided up to appear as a series of smaller building forms of individual designs and
architectural styles.

3.2.2' b) Relate the facade designs to adjacent structures
The proposed structure does not relate well to adjacent structures and rather than respect their scale,
bulk, height, and mass introduces a building that is disruptive to those adjacent structures and presents
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a facade that is not in harmony with adjacent buildings and the pedestrian nature of this portion of
Main Street.

3.2.7 b) Avoid architectural styles and monumental building elements that do not relate to the small human scale of
Downtown Los Altos

At five stories and a height of 66’4, the project does not relate well to the small human scale of
Downtown Los Altos

Housing Accountability Act

The appeal also asserts that the State Housing Accountability Act (Gov. Code Section 65589.5)
“requires the City to approve the Project.” Similar to SB 35, the Housing Accountability Act
establishes requirement for local governments’ consideration and approval of housing development
based upon objective development standards. In contrast to SB 35, however, under the Housing
Accountability Act, a determination of conflicts with objective standards is based on standards in
effect at the time a project application is determined or deemed “complete,” rather at the time of
application submittal under SB 35. Here, the Application has not been determined or deemed
complete, so the Housing Accountability Act does not apply.

Conclusion

In staff’s opinion, the proposed project does not comply with the requirements of SB35. The project
does not meet the criteria of SB 35, because it is inconsistent with objective standards, notably
access/egtress to the proposed subgrade parking areas. The appellant has not provided sufficient
information to enable the City to reasonably evaluate whether the project complies with all objective
standards or is eligible for all the requested density bonus benefits. However, even on its face, the
project fails to qualify for SB 35 because, it seeks an increase in density bonus units beyond the 35%
provided for by State and City regulations. The requested density bonus is entirely within the
discretion of the City Council, and SB 35 does not authorize the City to deem a density bonus of this
level to be consistent with objective development standards. If the City were to authorize and pursue
streamline approval of the Project without the necessary information and process, it would risk
violating a host of procedural and substantive requirements, including those found in the Density
Bonus Law and the California Environmental Quality Act.

Options
1) Deny Appeal

Advantages: Denies the appeal and upholds staff’s determination that the project as
proposed does not qualify for SB 35 streamlining.
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Disadvantages: Appellant may pursue other paths to obtain entitlements to construct the
project

2) Grant appeal

Advantages: Grants the appeal and overturns staff’s determination finding the project as
proposed does qualify for SB 35 streamlining.

Disadvantages: TForego a standard public review process, including environmental review in
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, and City
consideration of public health and safety and other factors in evaluating and
approving a five-story mixed-use structure that inappropriate for its proposed
location and may negatively impact physical environment, public health and
safety and the surrounding community

Recommendation

Conduct a public hearing on the appeal. Close the public hearing and, after considering the full record
before the Council, provide direction to staff to return at the next regular City Council meeting with
a resolution granting or denying the appeal and making appropriate findings.
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I'hope you had a great Thanksgiving and look forward to meeting with you soon.

Jerry
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=== Subscribe to City Manager Weekly Updates, and morel ===










Ted Sorensen

(650) 924-0418 (cell)

=== Subscribe to City Manager Weekly Updates, and morel ===
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Objective Standards Table
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measures, the project swould have a less-than-significant impact with respect to community risk
caused by construction activities.
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Attachment 2: El Camino Real Emissions and Risk Calculations
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